Corporations’ buildings and projects including the collection of refund  

(k) Donation of land, roads, open spaces and the like pursuant to the 

provisions of the applicable laws 

(l) Approval of the updated Enterprise Risk Management Policy 

(m) Approval of the voluntary tender offer to purchase or reacquire up to One 

Billion Eight Hundred Sixty-Six Million (1,866,000,000) common shares with 

a par value of One Peso (Php1.00) per share, equivalent to approximately Seven 

and 69/100 Percent (7.69%) of the outstanding and listed shares of stock of FLI 

in exchange of Filinvest REIT Corp. (“FILRT”) shares owned by FLI, at an

[...]

consisting of a building and certain machinery and equipment therein that are 

owned by FLI, located at Filinvest City, Alabang, Muntinlupa City (the 

“Property”) in exchange for an aggregate of 1,626,003,316 primary common 

shares of FILRT at an issue price of Php3.85 per share, with a total value of Six 

Billion Two Hundred Sixty Million One Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven 

Hundred Sixty-Six and 60/100 Pesos (Php 6,260,112,766.60) under a tax-free 

property-for-share swap transaction (the "Transaction”). 

2. Election of the members of the Board of Directors, including three (3) Independent 

Directors to serve for the year 2025-2026; and 

Rationale: To allow stockholders to elect the Company’s Board of Directors for the ensuing